IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MILTON CLEMONS II,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR CONSERVATIVES CONCERNED
ABOUT THE DEATH PENALTY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICUS

Whether the court of appeals erroneously disregarded material errors made by the State in conducting an equitable tolling analysis under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	1
I. COUNSEL'S RELIANCE ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A COURT OFFICIAL CANNOT PRECLUDE REVIEW.	5
II. TRADITIONAL PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY DEMAND THAT THE STATE BE HELD ACCOUNTABLE FOR ITS OWN ERRORS	3
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RIGID RULE UNDERMINES THE PUBLIC'S TRUST IN THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM	3
CONCLUSION	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\mathbf{Page}(\mathbf{s})$
Cases
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986), holding modified by Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)6
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)17
Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007)15
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)20
Day v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 198 (2006)15
Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U.S. v. Brown, 213 U.S. 25 (1909)16
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)19
Hanover Fire Ins. Co. v. Street, 154 So. 816 (Ala. 1934)
Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944)

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984)21
Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)16
Howbert v. Penrose, 38 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1930)21
In re Isaacman, 26 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1994)9
Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963)16
Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty., 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990)9
Metcalf v. Williams, 104 U.S. 93 (1881)10, 17
Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 418 (2005)14
Quintana-Gonzalez v. Ashcroft, 110 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2004)10
Research Equity Fund, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 597 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1979)10
Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)18

Rock Island, Ark. & La. R.R. Co. v. United States, 254 U.S. 141 (1920)20
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995)16
Smith v. Cowart, 68 So. 3d 802 (Ala. 2011)6, 7
Smith v. McClammy, 740 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1984)14
Sparks v. Ala. Power Co., 679 So. 2d 678 (Ala. 1996)11
Ex parte Strickland, 172 So. 3d 857 (Ala. Civ. App. 2014)
In re Themy, 6 F.3d 688 (10th Cir. 1993)9
Tubbs v. Campbell, 731 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1984)10
U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)19
United States v. Brown, 526 F.3d 691 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds, 556 U.S. 1150 (2009)9
United States v. Carlisi, 32 F. Supp. 479 (E.D.N.Y. 1940)6

United States v. Lujan, No. CR 05-0924 RB, 2011 WL 13210274 (D.N.M. June 16, 2011)21
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)19
United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996)21
Weiss v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 283 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2002)10
West v. United States, 222 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1954)10
Williams v. Tyler, 71 So. 51 (Ala. Ct. App. 1916)11, 12
Witt v. Wainwright, 470 U.S. 1039 (1985)16
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)19
Statutes
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 19964, 14
Other Authorities
Marcy Hogan Greer, Supersedeas Bonds, Superseding & Staying Judgments (Am. Bar Assoc. 2007)12

Antonin Scalia, The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)18
Cass R. Sunstein, Standing and the Privatization of Public Law, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1432 (1988)
Death Penalty Information Center (DPIC), Facts about the Death Penalty, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/document s/FactSheet.pdf (updated Mar. 24, 2021)19
Fees, U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Alabama, https://www.almd.uscourts.gov/about- court/fees
Lissa Griffin, Federal Criminal Appeals (8th release 1999)
Stephen N. Subrin, How Equity Conquered Common Law: The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Historical Perspective, 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 909 (1987)16, 17
